
AGENDA

C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S

To all Members of Council

You are hereby summoned to attend a

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

to be held at 2.00 pm on

26 May 2021

in the

VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS

ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 
DURATION OF THE MEETING

--- A G E N D A ---

PART A

1. Mayor's Announcements  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting/s of Council (Civic Year 2020/21)  
(Pages 3 - 18)

9th March and the 24th March 2021

PART B

4. Audit Wales - Annual Summary 2020  (Pages 19 - 32)



5. Corporate Plan 2021/2023  (Pages 33 - 124)

6. Members Induction and Diversity in Democracy  (Pages 125 - 130)

7. Appointment of Director of Finance and Strategic Programmes  
(Pages 131 - 142)

8. New Scrutiny Chair and Membership Changes  (Pages 143 - 146)

Appendix A , B and C to follow.

PART C

9. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution  

10. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  

11. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Thursday, 20 May 2021



- 1 -

90321

COUNCIL

(Via Microsoft Teams) 

Members Present: 9 March 2021

The Mayor: Councillor  S.Jones

The Deputy Mayor: Councillor J.Warman

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, 
C.Clement-Williams, M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies, 
N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, R.Davies, 
C.Edwards, J.Evans, S.E.Freeguard, 
C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Harris, 
M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, 
C.James, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, 
H.Jones, J.Jones, L.Jones, D.Keogh, 
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, 
A.McGrath, J.Miller, S.Miller, R.Mizen, 
J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, M.Protheroe, 
L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, 
S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, 
P.D.Richards, M.Spooner, A.J.Taylor, 
R.L.Taylor, D.Whitelock, C.Williams, 
A.Wingrave, R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock

Officers in 
Attendance:

K.Jones, A.Evans, A.Jarrett, H.Jenkins, 
N.Pearce, C.Griffiths, H.Jones, M.Shaw, 
S.Curran and J.Woodman-Ralph

1. Mayor's Announcements 

The Mayor was pleased to announce the following nominations for 
the St David Awards from Neath Port Talbot:

Ethan Hutchings, from Port Talbot who rescued a drowning man from 
a river in Cwmavan, Port Talbot, who had been nominated for a 
Young Person Award.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 2 -

90321

Angharad Paget-Jones, a disability rights campaigner from Port 
Talbot was nominated for a Humanitarian Award.

Also, John Puzey from Pontardawe was nominated for a 
Humanitarian Award for his work as a prominent housing campaigner 
and as director of Shelter Cymru Wales for more than 30 years until 
his retirement in October 2020.

Council also congratulated the five members of Neath Port Talbot’s 
Youth Council who took part in a mock election, hosted by the 
Senedd as part of the Vote 16 week.  They won 41% of the total vote 
for their party “Equal Wales”.  The five young people involved were 
Stella Orrin (St Joseph’s Catholic School and Sixth Form Centre), 
Isabel Williams (Cwmtawe Community School), Lola Thair (Cwmtawe 
Community School),  Bonnie Connor (Cwm Brombil) and Bethan 
Nicholas-Thomas (Cwmtawe Community School).

2. Declarations of Interest 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting.

Councillor M.Harvey: Re: Capital Strategy and Capital 
Programme 2021/2022 to 2023/2024 
and the Revenue Budget 2021/2022 as 
he works for South Wales Police.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting/s of Council (Civic Year 
2020/2021) 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of Council held on the 27 

January 2021 be confirmed as accurate record 
of the meeting.

4. Capital Programme Monitoring Report 2020/2021 

Cllr. C.Clement-Williams, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the 
report which had been commended to Council from Cabinet on the 8th 
March 2021.

Members queried why the monies for the Cefn Coed Valley 
Landscape Park had been reduced as stated in the circulated report.  

Page 4



- 3 -

90321

It was explained that the £1.8 million (European Funding) could not 
be claimed due to technical difficulties and the work had not been 
completed by the end of March 2021. As a result the £1.8 million was 
utilized by Welsh Government for other projects.  The monies set 
aside by the Council as part of the match funding requirement was 
incorporated into the Capital Programme monies.  It was also advised 
that a meeting with local members has been arranged for April to look 
at future funding options and proposals and in the event that any 
match funding was required it would be looked at within the Capital 
Programme.

RESOLVED: 1. That the 2020/2021 budget totalling 
£65.387m be approved.

2. That the £39.1m of expenditure as at 
31st January 2021 be noted.

5. Budget Update and Monitoring Report 2020/2021 

Councillor C. Clement-Williams, Cabinet Member for Finance 
introduced the report which had been commended to Council from 
Cabinet held on the 8th March 2021.

RESOLVED: 1. That the reserve movements as 
detailed in the circulated report be 
approved.

2. That the budget virements exceeding 
£500k as detailed in the circulated 
report be approved.

3. That the operational and financial 
issues as detailed in the circulated 
report be noted.

4. That work continues  with Welsh 
Government and in line with legislation, 
regulations and directions to deliver 
services during these challenging 
times.

5. That the additional grants received be 
noted.

Page 5



- 4 -

90321

6. That work continues to seek additional 
funding from Welsh Government to 
cover COVID 19 consequences.

6. Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2021/2022 to 2023/2024 

Councillor C. Clement-Williams, Cabinet Member for Finance 
introduced the report which had been commended to Council by 
Cabinet held on the 8th March 2021.

RESOLVED: 1. That the Capital Strategy be approved.

2. That the Capital Programme for 
2021/2022 to 2023/2024 as detailed in 
the circulated report be approved.

3. That the Programme be kept under 
review and updated over the coming 
year.

7. Revenue Budget 2021/2022 

Councillor C.Clement-Williams, Cabinet Member for Finance 
introduced the report which had been commended to Council from 
Cabinet on the 8th March 2021.  It was highlighted that 1,069 
responses, 2 letters and a petition had been received to the public 
consultation on the budget and asked Council to support the 
recommendations contained within the report.

Members thanked officers and the Cabinet for the work that had been 
undertaken in achieving the budget position here before Council 
today especially that there were no new cuts to services being 
proposed for 2021/2022.

Concern was expressed by some Members at the impact that the 
2.75% increase in Council Tax would have on residents/taxpayers. It 
was acknowledged that in the public consultation the proposed 
Council Tax rise was 3.75% but having listened to the responses the 
final proposal was reduced to 2.75%.  It was highlighted that Neath 
Port Talbot Council was still one of the highest council tax in Wales.  

Page 6



- 5 -

90321

Officers explained that the reduction from the original increase in 
Council Tax of 3.75% to 2.75% was as a result of additional monies 
received from Welsh Government in the final settlement figure 
together with the reimbursement of Covid 19 costs and loss of 
income in 2020/2021 and Welsh Government Funds provided for 
2021/2022.

Discussion took place on the proposal put forward that reserves be 
used to enable the council tax to have no increase in Council Tax for 
this year 2021/2022 in order to mitigate the impact on families and 
communities within Neath Port Talbot.

Officers explained that the impact 
[...]
nue budget.

For the Amendment:

Councillors: S.Bamsey, H.C.Clarke, R.Davies, C.Edwards, 
J.Evans, W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, N.T.Hunt,
H.Jones, A.Llewelyn, D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, 
L.M.Purcell, A.J.Richards, M.Spooner and 
C.Williams

Against the Amendment:

Councillors: A.Aubrey, D.Cawsey, C.Clement-Williams, 
C.M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies, N.E.Davies, 
O.S.Davies, S.E.Freeguard, C.Galworthy, 
S.Harris, M.Harvey, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, 
C.James, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, 
J.Jones, L.C.Jones, D.Keogh, E.V.Latham, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, S.Miller, 
R.Mizen, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, M.Protheroe, 
S.M.Pursey, S.Rahaman, P.A Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, 
R.L.Taylor, J. Warman, D.Whitelock, A. 
Wingrave, R.W.Wood, A.N.Woolcock.

Abstention:

Councillor: S.Jones

As a result of the above the amendment fell and there followed a 
request for a recorded vote, on the substantive recommendation 
contained in the circulated report, which received the requisite 
support in accordance with the requirements of Section 14.5 of Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution – Rules of Procedure.

Page 8



- 7 -

90321

For the Recommendation:

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, D.Cawsey, C.Clement-Williams, 
C.M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, S.Harris, 
M.Harvey, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, C.James, 
H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, L.C.Jones, 
D.Keogh, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, 
A.McGrath, J.Miller, S.Miller, R.Mizen, 
S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, M.Protheroe, 
S.M.Pursey, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, 
R.L.Taylor, J. Warman, D.Whitelock, 
A.Wingrave, R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock.

Against the Recommendation:

Councillors: S.Bamsey, H.C.Clarke, R.Davies, C.Edwards, 
J.Evans, W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, N.T.Hunt, 
H.Jones, A. Llewelyn, D.M.Peters, R.Phillips.
L.M.Purcell, A.J.Richards, M.Spooner and 
C.Williams.

Abstention:

Councillors: N.E.Davies, J.Jones and S.Jones

RESOLVED: Having given due regard to the Integra
[...]

- 11 -

90321

e) That having calculated the aggregate in 
each case above, the Council, in 
accordance with Section 30(2) of the Act 
hereby sets the amounts shown in Appendix 
3 to the circulated report as the Council Tax 
for 2021/2022 for each of the categories of 
dwelling shown.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



- 1 -

240321

COUNCIL

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot) 

Members Present: 24 March 2021

The Mayor: Councillor  J. Warman

The Deputy Mayor: Councillor J.D.Morgan

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, 
C.Clement-Williams, M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies, 
N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, C.Edwards, J.Evans, 
S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, 
C.James, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, 
J.Jones, L.Jones, D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, 
S.Miller, S.Jones, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
D.M.Peters, M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.H.Reynolds, 
A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, M.Spooner, 
A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, D.Whitelock, C.Williams, 
A.Wingrave, R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock

Officers in 
Attendance:

K.Jones, A.Evans, A.Jarrett, H.Jenkins, 
N.Pearce, S.Rees, C.Griffiths, M.Shaw, 
S.Curran and J. Woodman-Ralph

1. Mayor's Announcements 

It was with great sadness that the Mayor advised Council of the death 
of former Councillor Malcolm Isaac Jones, who represented Tonmawr 
Ward and was Mayor of the County Borough from 1998 to 1999.  He 
was also a County Councillor for the previous West Glamorgan 
County Council prior to reorganisation.  

The Mayor also reminded Council that yesterday was the National 
Day of Reflection and asked Members to remember the many lives 
that had been lost to the Covid 19 pandemic. Council’s thoughts were 
with friends and families of those who had lost their lives.

Page 15



- 2 -

240321

As a mark of respect Members observed a minute’s silence.

Council also wished Councillor Rhydia
[...]
 was Director and wished him a long and 
happy retirement.  Mr Evans, responded, thanking Members, colleges 
and staff for all the support he had received while in Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council.

 

CHAIRPERSON

Page 18



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Council

26 May 2021

Report of

Chief Executive

Mrs K Jones

Matter for Information

Wards Affected: All Wards

Audit Wales – Annual Audit Summary 2020

Purpose of Report
1. To receive a presentation from Colin Davies (Regional Manager – Audit 

Wales) on the Annual Audit Summary 2020.

Executive Summary
2. The Annual Audit Summary has been produced to combine the Annual 

Audit Letter and the Annual Improvement Report that were previously 
produced as separate documents by Audit Wales in order to provide a 
single summary of the findings of performance and financial audit work 
undertaken by Audit Wales as well as planned future audit work.

3. The Annual Audit Summary attached at Appendix 1 sets out the work 
completed by Audit Wales since the last Annual Improvement Report 
was issued in September 2019 (reported to Council on 27th November 
2019).

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Background

4. Audit Wales produce a number of different types of reports.  Some of 
the reports are termed “Local Reports” as they relate to audit work 
undertaken in specific Council’s and are funded from local fees.  Other 
reports are termed “National Reports” as they relate to a programme of 
national studies and local government studies which are funded from 
the Welsh Consolidated Fund.

5. During the course of the year, no formal recommendations were made 
by the Auditor General deriving from the following local work undertaken 
by the Audit Wales:

a. Audit of Neath Port Talbot’s 2019-2020 Accounts – Every year the 
Auditor General audits the Council’s financial statements to make 
sure that public money is being properly accounted for. On 15th 
September 2020, the Auditor General gave an unqualified true and 
fair opinion on the Council’s financial statements for 2019-2020.

b. Well-being of Future Generations Examination – Regeneration 
(August 2020) - The examination undertaken in 2019-20 considered 
the extent to which the Council has acted in accordance with the 
sustainable development principle when taking steps to deliver 
strategic regeneration programmes. The examination concluded that 
the Council is designing its regeneration projects to improve well-
being but there are opportunities to strengthen its application of the 
sustainable development principle. These are set out in a full report 
issued separately for this work in the form of an action plan presented 
to the Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board on 
14th May 2021.

c. Continuous Improvement - The Auditor General certified that the 
Council has met its legal duties for improvement planning and 
reporting, and believes that it is likely to meet the requirements of the 
Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 during 2020-21. The Audit 
of Neath Port Talbot Council’s 2020-2021 Improvement Plan was 
presented to Cabinet on 8th January 2021.

Page 20



d. Financial Sustainability (March 2020) - During 2019-20 Audit Wales 
examined the financial sustainability of each council in Wales. The 
examination concluded the Council has a strong financial position and 
is therefore well placed to manage its financial sustainability over the 
medium term but some aspects of financial management could be 
strengthened. 

e. National Fraud Initiative (NFI) - In October 2020, the Auditor 
General published his report on the findings of the latest National 
Fraud Initiative (NFI) data-matching exercise in Wales. The exercise 
helped public bodies in Wales, including the 22 unitary authorities, 
identify fraud and overpayments amounting to £8m. NFI continues to 
be developed and in the forthcoming NFI exercise (NFI 2020-22), 
local authorities will have access to matches designed to help identify 
potent
[...]
grammes. We concluded that the Council is designing its 

regeneration projects to improve well-being but there are opportunities to strengthen its 

application of the sustainable development principle. The report can be viewed here.  

Continuous Improvement 

The Auditor General certified that the Council has met its legal duties for improvement 

planning and reporting, and believes that it is likely to meet the requirements of the Local 

Government (Wales) Measure 2009 during 2020-21. 

Financial Sustainability (March 2020) 

During 2019-20 we examined the financial sustainability of each council in Wales. In Neath 

Port Talbot Council, we concluded that the Council has a strong financial position and is 

therefore well placed to manage its financial sustainability over the medium term but some 

aspects of financial management could be strengthened. The report can be viewed here.  

National Fraud Initiative 

In October 2020, the Auditor General published his report on the findings of the latest National 

Fraud Initiative (NFI) data-matching exercise in Wales. The exercise helped public bodies in 

Wales, including the 22 unitary authorities, identify fraud and overpayments amounting to 

£8m. The report can be accessed on our website here.  NFI continues to be developed and in 

the forthcoming NFI exercise (NFI 2020-22), local authorities will have access to matches 

designed to help identify potential fraudulent applications for Covid-19 business support 

grants. 

Review of Corporate Arrangements for Safeguarding (March 

2020)  

We undertook this review to seek assurance that the Council has effective corporate 

arrangements in place for safeguarding. We concluded that the Council has corporate 

arrangements for safeguarding in place but needs to strengthen some areas. The report can 

be viewed here.   

Review of the Corporate Performance Management System 

(December 2020) 

The review examined whether Neath Port Talbot Council’s Corporate Pe
[...]
 Impact

15. Audit Wales are supporting the Council to learn workforce planning 
lessons from the Covid-19 pandemic, and to strengthen workforce 
planning arrangements as we move into recovery and deliver the 
work outlined in the Plan.

Legal Impact

16. The publication of this Plan will meet the requirements of the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 by setting out our well-
being objectives and the steps we will take to achieve them and how 
we will measure progress.  Our well-being objectives show how the 
Council contributes to the social, economic, cultural and 
environmental well-being of Neath Port Talbot and to the seven 
national well-being goals contained within the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

Page 36



Risk Management

17. The Council’s Corporate Risk Register will be updated with any risks 
associated with the delivery of the work outlined in the Plan.  

Consultation

18. There is no requirement under the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 to consult on this updated Plan as no changes 
have been made to the well-being objectives.   

Recommendations

19. Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is 
recommended that:

i. Council formally adopt the updated Corporate Plan for the 
period 2021-2023.

ii. The Head of Human & Organisational Development be 
authorised to add the additional performance data to the Plan 
when available.

Reason for Proposed Decision

20. To ensure the revisions made to the Corporate Plan are approved, 
meeting legal duties set out in the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 as they relate to council corporate planning 
activities. 

21. Implementation of Decision
The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

Appendices

22. Appendix 1 – Corporate Plan 2021-2023
23. Appendix 2 – Integrated Impact Assessment

Page 37



List of Background Papers

24. Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act  2015
25. Shared Purpose: Shared Fut
[...]
e sure that 
priorities that emerge at the 
planning stage are also set in 
a coherent way, minimising 
duplication and reducing the 
risk of there being important 
gaps between the respective 
plans.

There will be a positive effect on biodiversity or Eco-system resilience.

There will be a positive impact in relation to the Wellbeing of Future Generations as the well-being objectives have been 
developed in line with the five ways of working.

P
age 123



16

12. Sign off

Name Position Signature Date

Completed by Fiona Clay-Poole Corporate Policy Officer Fiona Clay-Poole 12th April 2021

Completed by Caryn Furlow-Harris Strategic Manager – Policy & 
Executive Support Caryn Furlow-Harris 15th April 2021

Signed off by Sheenagh Rees Head of Service/Director Sheenagh Rees 27th April 2021

P
age 124



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Council

26th May 2021

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services –
 Mr Craig Griffiths

Matter for Decision:

Wards Affected: 

All wards

Member Induction 2022 and Diversity in Democracy

Purpose of the Report:

1. To update members on work programmes to be established to 
inform Member Induction arrangements following the Local 
Government elections that will take place in 2022 and to seek a 
declaration in light of the Welsh Local Government Association’s 
(“WLGA”) Diversity and Democracy Programme.

Background:

2. Local Government Elections will take place in May 2012 and it is 
important that prior to this, the Council (via its officers) reviews its 
Induction Programme that will take place following the election of 
new Members to the Council to accurately reflect the concerns and 
views of members based on their induction experience when they 
were elected in 2017.

3. The Democratic Services Committee has within its remit the 
responsibility 'to review the adequacy of provision by the Council of 
staff, accommodation, and other resources to discharge 
democratic services functions' and ‘to make reports and
[...]
Risk Management Impacts: 

14. There are no risk management issues associated with this report.

Consultation:

15. There will be no requirement for any consultation.

Recommendations: 

16. It is recommended that:

(a)Members note that Democratic Services Committee are tasked to 
undertake and contribute to a review of the Member Induction 
Programme for 2022.

Page 128



(b)Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council commits to becoming a 
“Diverse Council” pursuant to the Welsh Local Government 
Association Diversity and Democracy Programme as set out in 
paragraph 7 of this report.

(c)Democratic Services Committee be tasked to undertake a review 
of the Diversity in Democracy Programme as part of its review of 
the Member Induction Programme for 2022.

(d)A report be brought back to Full Council with updates on the 
Member Induction Programme and the Diversity in Democracy 
Programme in November 2021.

Reasons for Proposed Decision: 

17. To ensure that Member Induction arrangements in 2022 are fit for 
purpose.

Implementation of Decision:

18. The decision is proposed for immediate implementation.

Appendices: 

19. None

List of Background Papers:

20. None

Officer Contact:

Craig Griffiths
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Tel: 01639 763767 or E-mail: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk

Stacy Curran
Democratic Services Manager
Tel: 01639 763194 or E-mail: s.curran@npt.gov.uk 

Page 129

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.curran@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Council

26th May 2021

Report of the Head of Human Resources

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: All Wards

Appointment of Director of Finance and Strategic Programmes 

Purpose of the Report:

To approve arrangements to recruit a Director of Finance and 
Strategic Progammes.

Executive Summary:

This report seeks approval to implement arrangements to appoint a 
new Director of Finance and Strategic Programmes, following the 
retirement of
[...]
endix C.

Reasons for Proposed Decision: 

13. To update the Council’s membership arrangements.

Implementation of Decision:

14. The decision is proposed for immediate implementation.

Appendices: 

15. Appendix A – Chair of Cabinet Scrutiny

Appendix B – Nominations to Committee Meetings

Appendix C – Outside Body Representatives

List of Background Papers:

16. None

Page 145



Officer Contact:

Craig Griffiths
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Tel: 01639 763767 or E-mail: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk

Stacy Curran
Democratic Services Manager
Tel: 01639 763194 or E-mail: s.curran@npt.gov.uk 

Page 146

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.curran@npt.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting/s of Council (Civic Year 2020/21)
	Minutes
	Minutes , 24/03/2021 Council

	4 Audit Wales - Annual Summary 2020
	audit summary 2020 - NPT Council

	5 Corporate Plan 2021/2023
	Draft Corporate Plan 2021 V7
	Integrated Impact Assessment 2021 V2

	6 Members Induction and Diversity in Democracy
	7 Appointment of Director of Finance and Strategic Programmes
	Appointment of Director of Finance Council Report IIA

	8 New Scrutiny Chair and Membership Changes



Minutes of the meeting

-1COUNCIL
(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)
Members Present:

26 May 2021

The Mayor:

Councillor J.Warman

The Deputy Mayor:

Councillor J.D.Morgan

Councillors:

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke,
C.Clement-Williams, M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies,
N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, C.Edwards,
S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths,
J.Hale, S.Harris, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley,
H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, J.Jones,
L.Jones, S.Jones, D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle,
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, S.Lynch,
A.McGrath, J.Miller, S.Miller, R.Mizen,
S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, D.M.Peters, R.Phillips,
M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey,
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes,
A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, M.Spooner,
A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, D.Whitelock, C.Williams,
R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock

Officers in
Attendance:

K. Jones, A.D.Thomas, H.Jenkins, N.Pearce,
A.J.Thomas, C.Griffiths, M.Shaw, S.Curran and
J.Woodman-Ralph

Representative of the
Wales Audit Office

C.Davies, N.Jenkins, G.Gillett and J. Morgan

1.

Mayor's Announcements
It was very great sadness that the Mayor advised Council of the
death of former Councillor Mark Jones, who represented the
Aberavon Ward.
As a mark of respect Members observed a minute’s silence.

260521

-2It was with great pleasure that the Mayor announced that Mrs Joanna
Jenkins MBE, JP, DL, has been appointed High Sheriff of West
Glamorgan for 2021 – 2022. Mrs Jenkins attends the Councils’ Audit
and Governance Committee as a Lay Member.
Council also welcomed its newest Member, Councillor Stephanie
Lynch to her first meeting of Council. Cllr Lynch represents the
Aberavon Ward.

2.

Declarations of Interest
No Declarations of Interest were received.

3.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting/s of Council (Civic Year
2020/21)
RESOLVED:

4.

That the minutes of the 9th and 24th March 2021
be confirmed as an accurate record of those
meetings.

Audit Wales - Annual Summary 2020
K.Jones, Chief Executive, introduced the representatives from Audit
Wales and explained that the Council’s external auditors attend
Council on an annual basis to outline the studies they had undertaken
and the conclusions drawn. This also gives Members the opportunity
to ask questions directly to the auditors.
Members noted that Mr.C.Davies who was currently the lead auditor
with Audit Wales would be superseded by Ms. N. Jenkins.
Mr C.Davies highlighted that the Audit Summary combines the
Annual Audit Letter and the Annual Improvement Report that were
previously produced as separate documents in order to provide a
single summary of the findings of performance and financial audit
work undertaken by Audit Wales as well as planned future audit work.
Council heard that the authority had met its legal duties for
improvement planning and annual reporting statutory duties place on
it by the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009. In addition, the
Council was in a strong financial position which enabled the Council
260521

-3to be well placed to manage its financial sustainability over the
medium term.
It was highlighted that there were opportunities for the Council to
strengthen corporate arrangements for safeguarding and in applying
the sustainable development principles, a requirement of the
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2014. There were also
opportunities to use the new Corporate Performance Management
System to improve the way information is used to drive business
planning.
Mrs.N.Jenkins, Wales Audit Office addressed Council outlining the
forward programme and looked forward to working with members and
officers of Neath Port Talbot.
Members raised the following points:
Members queried whether any work had been undertaken looking at
deprivation across the 22 authorities in Wales. It was explained that
Audit Wales work on local projects with authorities but highlight any
national studies that have a local impact. Where possible
comparisons are undertaken.
A discussion took place on the availability of comparative information
in regard to Council reserves and areas of deprivation. It was
explained that the information is available in the public domain. In
addition the latest Financial Sustainability report will be considered by
Members in due course which does contain some of the information
requested.
Further discussion took place on the desirability of examining levels
of deprivation and economic inactivity across Wales to identify good
practice. The auditors confirmed that deprivation was one of the key
strands of their work and would be happy to work across authorities
in future and happy to discuss further.

RESOLVED:

260521

That the work undertaken by Audit Wales
as contained in the Annual Summary
2020 be noted.

-45.

Corporate Plan 2021/2023
Cllr. E.V.Latham, Leader of Council introduced the Corporate Plan
2021/2023 which had been commended to Council from Cabinet on
the 12th May for approval.
The Leader addressed Council. It was explained that the Corporate
Plan presented reflected the significant challenges presented by
COVID-19 and also the Skewen Blowout. Council recorded their
appreciation for all the work undertaken by staff, residents and
partners.
Council then reflected on the many lives lost and the impact of the
pandemic on many others.
Work was ongoing to continue to support residents in recovering from
these emergencies.
Members noted that an important element of the future work of the
Council would be to support people and businesses as they opened
up and to prepare a longer term recovery plan.
In addition, an engagement exercise that will take place over the
summer with staff, residents, businesses and partners giving them
the opportunity to shape the way the Council moves forward. A
report detailing the feedback from this exercise would be available for
consideration by Members in the Autumn.
Concern was expressed by some Members that the Cefn Coed
Museum and the Valleys Strategy had not achieved fruition.
Members queried what the statutory powers the Council has in regard
to pollution and how the Council uses these power and what
engagement was undertaken with partners to use these powers to
address particular issues for example the Store Gas Fired Power
Station .
Officers explained that the regulator responsible for these permits
was Natural Resources Wales (NRW) who works closely with Council
officers. Meetings have been arranged in regard to this specific
query, looking at the rationale and thresholds with NRW permitting
officer in regard to the areas in question and a report will be brought
back to members in due course.
260521

-5It was highlighted that Neath Port Talbot was the lead authority as
part of City Deal looking at areas of supporting innovation and low
carbon growth. Part of that project was looking at air quality. Shortly
new monitoring equipment would be rolled out which would assist in
measuring air quality.
In answer to Members queries, it was explained that Pontardawe Arts
Centre cinema project was one of the initiatives for Pontardawe and
an update report would be brought for Members’ consideration in the
near future.
Further questions were raised in regard to the Valleys Strategy.
Members were advised that an update report on the Valleys Strategy
could be provided if required.

RESOLVED:

6.

Having given due regard to the Integrated
Impact Assessment:
1.

The Corporate Plan for the period
2021 – 2023 be adopted.

2.

That the Head of Human &
Organisational Development be
authorised to add the additional
performance data to the Plan when
available.

Members Induction and Diversity in Democracy
Head of Legal Services introduced the Member Induction 2022 and
Diversity in Democracy as detailed in the circulated report.
Members asked that Officers keep in mind when considering
staggering start times of meetings, Employment Rights Act, which
allows for elected members, who are employees, to have time of
work to attend Council meetings.
RESOLVED:

260521

1.

That Democratic Services Committee
be tasked to undertake and contribute
to a review of the Member Induction
Programme for 2022.

-6-

7.

2.

That Neath Port Talbot County
Borough Council becomes a “Diverse
Council” pursuant to the Welsh Local
Government Association Diversity and
Democracy Programme as set out in
paragraph 7 of this report.

3.

That Democratic Services undertake a
review of the Diversity in Democracy
Programme as part of its review of the
Member Induction Programme for
2022.

4.

That a report be brought back to
Council with updates on the Member
Induction Programme and the
Diversity in Democracy Programme in
November 2021.

Appointment of Director of Finance and Strategic Programmes
The Head of Legal Services introduced the Appointment of Director of
Finance and Strategic Programmes as detailed in the circulated
report.
RESOLVED:

8.

That the arrangements to recruit a Director
of Finance and Strategic Programmes as
detailed in the circulated report be
approved.

New Scrutiny Chair and Membership Changes
The Head of Legal Services introduced the New Scrutiny Chair and
Membership Changes as detailed in the circulated report.
RESOLVED:

260521

1.

That Councillor Saifur Rahaman be
appointed Chair and Councillor Sharon
Freeguard appointed as Vice Chair of
the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.

-72.

That the vacancy on Cabinet Scrutiny
Committee created by Councillor
Sharon Freeguard be filled by
Councillor Rachel Taylor.

3.

That Councillor Stephanie. Lynch
replaces Councillor Chris Jones on
Streetscene and Engineering Scrutiny
Committee.

4.

That Councillor Stephanie Lynch
replace Councillor Chris Jones on
Planning Committee.

5.

That Councillor Caroline Edwards
replace Councillor J.D. Morgan on the
Coronavirus Member Panel.

6.

That Councillor Saifur Rahaman
replace Councillor Mike Harvey on the
Swansea Bay City Region Joint
Scrutiny Committee.

CHAIRPERSON

260521

